

For Opinion See [603 F.3d 571](#) , [556 F.3d 919](#) , [509 F.3d 1168](#) , [474 F.3d 1214](#)

United States Court of Appeals,
Ninth Circuit.

Betty DUKES, Patricia Surgeson, Cleo Page, Deborah Gunter, Karen Williamson, Christine Kwapnoski, and Edith Arana, PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC., Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

Nos. 04-16688, 04-16720

November 29, 2004.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California

Principal Brief for Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

[Paul Grossman](#), [Nancy L. Abell](#), Paul, Hastings, Janofsky, & Walker LLP, 515 South Flower Street, Los Angeles, California 90071, (213) 683-6000 [Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.](#), Counsel of Record, [Gail E. Lees](#), [Paul DeCamp](#), Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP, 333 South Grand Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90071, (213) 229-7000, [Mark A. Perry](#), [Araanda M. Rose](#), Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP, One Montgomery Street, San Francisco, California 94104, (415) 393-8200

FNAttorneys for Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ... 14

ARGUMENT ... 15

I. The District Court Altered Substantive Law In Concluding That The Class Meets Rule 23(a)'s Commonality And Typicality Requirements ... 15

A. Decentralized Decisionmaking Does Not Itself Give Rise To An Inference Of Company-Wide Discrimination And,

In Fact, Cuts Directly Against Commonality ...	17
B. Plaintiffs Did Not Adduce “Significant Proof” Of A Corporate Policy Of Discrimination ...	22
1. Statistics ...	23
2. Sociology ...	29
3. Anecdotes ...	32
II. The District Court Eliminated Wal-Mart's Defenses And Otherwise Altered Substantive Law In Concluding That The Class Is Manageable ...	35
A. Wal-Mart Is Entitled To Defend Itself ...	36
1. Title VII ...	39
2. Due Process ...	45
B. Wal-Mart Is Entitled To The Same Rights As Every Other Litigant ...	49
III. The District Court Altered Substantive Law By Failing To Recognize That Monetary Relief Plainly Predominates And Concluding That The Class Meets The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2) ...	50
A. Rule 23(b)(2) Is Inapposite On Its Face ...	51
B. Substantial Monetary Relief Predominates ...	53
1. Backpay ...	54
2. Punitive Damages ...	56
CONCLUSION ...	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abram v. UPS of Am., Inc.</i>, 200 F.R.D. 424 (E.D. Wis. 2001) ...	25, 28, 32
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i>, 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i>, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) ...	15
<i>Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co.</i>, 26 F.3d 1277 (5th Cir. 1994) ...	17
<i>Barefield v. Chevron</i>, 1988 WL 188433 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 1988) ...	58

[Beck v. Boeing Co.](#), 203 F.R.D. 459 (W.D. Wash. 2001), *aff'd in relevant part*, [60 Fed. Appx. 38 \(9th Cir. 2003\)](#) ... 10, 23, 39

[BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore](#), 517 U.S. 559 (1996) ... 13, 48, 49, 58

[Bradford v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.](#), 673 F.2d 792 (5th Cir. 1982) ... 20

[Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.](#), 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) ... 39, 54

[Catlett v. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm'n.](#), 828 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1987) ... 43

[Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.](#), 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998) ... 46

[City of Los Angeles v. Lyons](#), 461 U.S. 95 (1983) ... 52

[Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.](#), 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000) ... 17

[Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond](#), 467 U.S. 867 (1984) ... 12, 33, 37

[Cooper v. Southern Co.](#), ___ F.3d ___, 2004 WL 2537436 (11th Cir. Nov. 10, 2004) ... *passim*

[Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay](#), 437 U.S. 463 (1978) ... 26, 27

[Cornell v. Donovan](#), 51 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 1995) ... 16

[Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.](#), 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002), *aff'd*, [539 U.S. 90 \(2003\)](#) ... 12, 44

[Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.](#), 509 U.S. 579 (1993) ... 30

[Degen v. United States](#), 517 U.S. 820 (1996) ... 45

[Denney v. City of Albany](#), 247 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2001) ... 17

[Domingo v. New England Fish Co.](#), 727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984) ... *passim*

[Donaldson v. Microsoft Corp.](#), 205 F.R.D. 558 (W.D. Wash. 2001) ... 28, 53

[East Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez](#), 431 U.S. 395 (1977) ... 16

[EEOC v. Chicago Miniature Lamp Works](#), 668 F. Supp. 1150 (N.D. Ill. 1987) ... 42, 43

[EEOC v. O&G Spring & Wire Forms Specialty Co.](#), 38 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1994) ... 42

[Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin](#), 417 U.S. 156 (1974) ... 26

[Eubanks v. Billington](#), 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ... 55

[*Faibisch v. Univ. of Minn.*, 304 F.3d 797 \(8th Cir. 2002\)](#) ... 52

[*Feinstein v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.*, 535 F. Supp. 595 \(S.D.N.Y. 1982\)](#) ... 53

[*Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.*, 523 U.S. 340 \(1998\)](#) ... 46

[*Garcia v. Veneman*, 211 F.R.D. 15 \(D.D.C. 2002\)](#) ... 23

[*Gariety v. Grant Thornton*, 368 F.3d 356 \(4th Cir. 2004\)](#) ... 27

[*Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon*, 457 U.S. 147 \(1982\)](#) ... *passim*

[*Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson*, 534 U.S. 204 \(2002\)](#) ... 55

Grosz v. Boeing Co., 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25341 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2003), *permission to appeal granted*, No. 04-55428 (9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2004) ... 43, 44

[*Hameed v. Bridge, Structural, & Ornamental Iron Workers*, 637 F.2d 506 \(8th Cir. 1980\)](#) ... 40, 42

[*Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.*, 976 F.2d 497 \(9th Cir. 1992\)](#) ... 11, 27

[*Hartman v. Duffey*, 19 F.3d 1459 \(D.C. Cir. 1994\)](#) ... 11, 19, 28

Hawkins v. Comparet-Cassani, 251F.3d1230(9th Cir. 2001) ... 15

[*Hovey v. Elliott*, 167 U.S. 409 \(1897\)](#) ... 45

[*In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.*, 288 F.3d 1012 \(7th Cir. 2002\)](#) ... 35

[*In re Hotel Tel. Charges*, 500 F.2d 86 \(9th Cir. 1974\)](#) ... 60

[*Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.*, 130 F.3d 999 \(11th Cir. 1997\)](#) ... 52, 53

[*Kanter v. Warner-Lambert Co.*, 265 F.3d 853 \(9th Cir. 2001\)](#) ... 57

[*King v. Gen. Elec. Co.*, 960 F.2d 617 \(7th Cir. 1992\)](#) ... 34

[*Lemon v. Operating Eng'rs*, 216 F.3d 577 \(7th Cir. 2000\)](#) ... 14, 56

[*Lewis v. Casey*, 518 U.S. 343, 349 \(1996\)](#) ... 44

[*Lierboe v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 350 F.3d 1018 \(9th Cir. 2003\)](#) ... 14, 15

[*Lott v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.*, 200 F.R.D. 539 \(D.S.C. 2000\)](#) ... 25

[*Mayweathers v. Newland*, 258 F.3d 930 \(9th Cir. 2001\)](#) ... 44

[Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.](#), 368 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004) ... 55

[Molski v. Gleich](#), 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) ... 52, 56, 57

[Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co.](#), 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995) ... 34

[Morgan v. UPS](#), 380 F.3d 459 (8th Cir. 2004) ... 11, 27

[Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.](#), 529 U.S. 460 (2000) ... 45

[O'Shea v. Littleton](#), 414 U.S. 488 (1974) ... 53

[Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.](#), 527 U.S. 815 (1999) ... 9, 15, 53

[Paige v. California](#), 291 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, [537 U.S. 1189 \(2003\)](#) ... 25

[Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.](#), 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974) ... 39, 40, 42, 45

[Probe v. State Teachers' Ret. Sys.](#), 780 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986) ... 57

[Provencher v. CVS Pharm.](#), 145 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 1998) ... 55

[Reid v. Lockheed Martin Aeronautics Co.](#), 205 F.R.D. 655 (N.D. Ga. 2001) ... 20

[Rhodes v. Cracker Barrel](#), 2002 WL 32058462 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 31, 2002), *report and recommendation adopted*, [213 F.R.D. 619 \(N.D. Ga. 2003\)](#) ... 21

[Schwarzschild v. Tse](#), 69 F.3d 293 (9th Cir. 1995) ... 14

[Sengupta v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.](#), 804 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1986) ... 17

[Shipes v. Trinity Indus.](#), 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993) ... 40, 41, 42

[Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.](#), 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir.), *cert. denied*, [537 U.S. 884 \(2002\)](#) ... 48

[Sperling v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.](#), 924 F. Supp. 1346 (D.N.J. 1996) ... 19

[Stastny v. Southern Bell Tel & Tel. Co.](#), 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980) ... *passim*

[State Farm Mut Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell](#), 538 U.S. 408 (2003) ... *passim*

[Staton v. Boeing Co.](#), 327 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003) ... 21

[Ste. Marie v. Erie R.R. Ass'n](#), 650 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1981) ... 34

[Stewart v. Gen. Motors Corp.](#), 542 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1976) ... 40

[*Szabo v. BridgeportMachs., Inc.*, 249 F.3d 672 \(7th Cir. 2001\)](#) ... 27

[*Teamsters v. United States*, 431 U.S. 324 \(1977\)](#) ... *Passim*

[*Thompson v. Am. Tobacco Co.*, 189 F.R.D. 544 \(D. Minn. 1999\)](#) ... 53

[*Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown*, 511 U.S. 117\(1994\)](#) ... 14, 54, 56

[*Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*, 280 F.3d 124 \(2d Cir. 2001\)](#) ... 31

[*Wagner v. Taylor*, 836 F.2d 578 \(D.C. Cir. 1987\)](#) ... 54

[*Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio*, 490 U.S. 642 \(1989\)](#) ... 24

[*Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust*, 487 U.S. 977 \(1988\)](#) ... *Passim*

Webb v. Barnes Group, Inc., No. 3:02-CV-2716-R (N.D. Tex. July 7, 2004) ... 21

[*West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.*, 282 F.3d 935 \(7th Cir. 2002\)](#) ... 31

[*Western Elec. Co. v. Stern*, 544 F.2d 1196 \(3d Cir. 1976\)](#) ... 46

[*White v. Ford Motor Co.*, 312 F.3d 998 \(9th Cir. 2002\)](#) ... 48

[*Williams v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.*, 665 F.2d 918 \(9th Cir. 1982\)](#) ... 55, 57

[*Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.*, 253 F.3d 1180, amended, 273 F.3d 1266 \(9th Cir. 2001\)](#) ... *passim*

Constitution

[U.S CONST, amend. V](#) ... *passim*

[U.S CONST, amend. VII](#) ... *passim*

Statutes

[28 U.S.C. § 1292\(e\)](#) ... 2

[28 U.S.C. § 1331](#) ... 1

Rules Enabling Act ... *passim*

[28 U.S.C. § 2072\(b\)](#) ... 15

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (as amended) ... *passim*

[42 U.S.C. § 1981a\(b\)\(1\)](#) ... passim
[42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2\(a\)\(1\)](#) ... 36
[42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2\(k\)](#) ... 18
[42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5\(f\)\(3\)](#) ... 1, 50
[42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5\(g\)](#) ... 36
[42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5\(g\)\(2\)\(A\)](#) ... 44
[42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5\(g\)\(2\)\(B\)](#) ... 36
[42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5\(g\)\(2\)\(B\)\(ii\)](#) ... 12, 37, 44

Rules

[Fed. R. Civ. P. 23](#) ... *passim*
[Fed. R. Evid. 702](#) ... 30
[Fed. R. Evid. 1101\(b\)](#) ... 30

Other Authorities

Gregory C. Chow, *Tests of Equality Between Sets of Coefficients in Two Linear Regressions*, *Econometrica*, vol. 28, no. 3, at 591 (1960) ... 26

Richard A. Epstein, *Class Actions: Aggregation, Amplification, and Distortion*, 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 475 ... 18, 19

William H. Greene, *Econometric Analysis* (3d ed. 1997) ... 26

Douglas L. Parker, *Escape From The Quagmire: A Reconsideration of the Role of Teamsters Hearings in Title VII Litigation*, 10 *Indus. Rel. L.J.* 171 (1988) ... 40

Justin Scheck, *Expert Witness*, *The Recorder*, Oct. 28, 2004 ... 29
